
Hepatitis C Clinical Exchange Network Fall Meeting Report 

December 10, 2015 (3:30 – 6 p.m.), American Cancer Society’s Hope Lodge 
 CME available 

 PRESENTATION: CLICK HERE  ORDER NOW: HCV Screening & Linkage to Care Toolkit

Agenda & Action Items 

WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 
 Champions provided brief updates on their individual goals

in HCV care cascade
Some goals include:

o expanding HCV screening in ED and
outpatient primary care

o advocating for reflex RNA testing
o improving linkage to care
o continued efforts providing HCV training

to providers, including residents

CHAMPION ACTION ITEMS 

 Winter & Spring HepCX Meeting
Save the Dates: March 3rd and
June 2nd

 Disseminate meeting materials
and information at their hospital

CHAMPION PLAN 
Fabienne Laraque, MD, MPH - Medical Director 
Viral Hepatitis Program, NYC DOHMH 

 Review plans
 Year 1 Focus: Birth cohort screening & reflex testing
 Objectives: Collaborate re: identification of benchmarks
 Plan A: Improve screening & establish baseline from EHR
 Plan B: Maximize screening & implement reflex testing
 Plan C: Maximize screening & improve linkage to care

 Provide feedback on plans

 Determine collective objectives
of HepCX network

 Review EHR screening data and
share with hospital team to incite
buy-in and action

 Establish individual goals and
timeline

FROM THE VIRAL HEPATITIS PROGRAM (VHP) 
Fabienne Laraque, MD, MPH - Medical Director 
Viral Hepatitis Program, NYC DOHMH 

Eric Rude, MSW – Policy & Development Director 
Viral Hepatitis Program, NYC DOHMH 

 Commissioner Letter – HCV Screening   & EMR alert
 EHR Alert & Data Use Guide
 NYS DOH HCV RNA Reflex Letter & Implementation Guide
 Tele-mentoring update
 eHEPQUAL update
 Champion advocacy
 HepCX grant update

 Provide clinic names and
addresses  to VHP

 Report screening & RNA
confirmation rates to VHP

 Refer providers to tele-mentoring
(sessions begin Jan.)

 Support upcoming advocacy
events – training for clinicians

 Stay tuned for HepCX grant RFP

CHAMPIONS PRESENTATION & DISCUSSION 

 Hepatitis C Initiatives at Montefiore 
Shuchin Shukla, MD, MPH 

Med Director, Project INSPIRE 

 Systems Redesign in HCV Care:
The VA Experience 
Ayse Aytaman, MD, FACG, AGAF 
Director, VISN Liver Cancer Team 
Co-Director, VISN 3 HCV Team 
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Main Points of Discussion 
 
HCV SCREENING & EHR DATA ANALYSIS 
 

 Many hospitals have EHR alert, but it is not clear if 
the alerts have been evaluated for impact on 
screening 

 It's important to conduct EHR data analysis to 
determine screening rates, RNA confirmation, 
treatment initiation 

 EHR data can be used to advocate for system-
wide improvements to hospital leadership 

 Patients lost to follow-up is an issue, even at VA; 
reflex testing is key to prevent loss to follow-up 
after antibody testing and to increase linkage to 
care  

 The Champion Plan is meant to be adaptable 
based on results of EHR data analysis and 
individual hospital priority 

 Page 2 of the EHR Birth Cohort Alert Guide 
provides instruction on analyzing EHR data. 
Contact Jessie Schwartz for technical assistance. 

 
ADVOCACY & HEPCX FUNDING 
 

 Physicians are in a great position to educate 
legislators and advocate for health care policy 
changes that advance HCV health care practice 

 The combined influence of HepCX champions on 
lobbying and signatures on advocacy letters can 
improve care, resources, and funding available for 
hospitals and their HCV patients 

 The upcoming Feb 9th NYS Legislative Awareness 
Day is an opportunity to advocate with the NYS 
legislature. Contact Carlos Rosario for more 
information. 

 NEW: Hep CX Clinician Advocacy Training  
Friday, January 15, 2:00 – 3:30 p.m. at Lenox Hill 
Hospital, Aron Board Room, 100 E 77th St, New 
York, NY 10075; Simulcast via WebEx and 
archived 
1. Opportunity to learn how to advocate for 

your institution and more globally for policy 
change and funding  

2. Speakers include: Brian Edlin, MD (NDRI), 
Mariah Johnson (NASTAD), Fred Wright and 
Clifton Garmon (VOCAL-NY), Empire Liver 
Foundation 

 March 3rd HepCX meeting will include a focus on 
developing a HepCX strategic advocacy plan, a 
follow-up on Champion Plans, and the possibility 
of creating Champion Advocacy Committee. 

 Watch for the upcoming RFP for HepCX grant to 
support hospital system-level improvements. 
Contact Eric Rude for more information. 
 

MONTEFIORE & VA PRESENTATIONS 
 

 Montefiore – Roadmap for success in improving 
HCV care: 
o Multidisciplinary process 
o Collaboration among different departments 
o Education of key stakeholders 
o Collecting and disseminating data to influence 

leadership and obtain resources 
o Learn from other institutions 

 VA – Veterans Choice program allows veterans to 
seek care in non-VA facilities. VA increased HCV 
care capacity via: 
o Rapid reorganization 
o Re-evaluation of screening reminders 
o Increased lab funding for screening and reflex 

testing 
o Created “mini sabbatical programs” to train 

primary care, PharmD, NP, PA 
o Create registry or dashboard to track HCV 

patient management  
o Created network of stakeholders and provide 

constant updates, education, and technical 
assistance 

o Remain resilient through institutional 
obstacles and understand patient limitations 

RESOURCES  
 
Advocacy & Funding 

 National Viral Hepatitis Roundtable (NVHR.org)  
 
HCV Treatment Access 

 NYS Hep C Patient Assistance Program – HepCAP 

 Hospital EHR changes and patient care 
coordination/navigation – Gilead FOCUS Program 

 NYC Council – Hospitals may be able to join the 
Check Hep C program by requesting and receiving 
funding from their City Council members. Learn 
how to advocate for local funding by participating 
in our advocacy training on Jan. 15. DOHMH can 
also provide TA. Contact Eric Rude 

 
Other  

 VA provider resources 
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Champions
1. Akinola Fisher, MD - Lincoln Medical 

Center Akinola.Fisher@nychhc.org  
2. Alexander Sy, MD - Metropolitan 

Hospital Alexander.Sy@nychhc.org  
3. Anca Giurgiulescu, MD - Wyckoff 

Heights agiurgiulescu@wyckoffhospital.org  
4. Andrea Culliford, MD - St. Barnabas Hospital 

aculliford@sbhny.org  
5. Ari Bunim, MD - New York-Presbyterian/Queens Hospital 

ari.bunim@gmail.com  
6. Asit Mehta, MD - Jamaica Hospital amehta@jhmc.org 
7. Ayse Aytaman, MD – VA NY Harbor Healthcare System 

ayse.aytaman@va.gov  
8. Blanca Sckell, MD - New York-

Presbyterian/Queens bms9009@nyp.org 
9. Carol Epstein, MD -  St. Barnabas Hospital 

cepstein@sbhny.org  
10. Cherif El Younis, MD - Brookdale 

Hospital celyounis@bhmcny.org  
11. Christina Koizumi, MD - Bronx-Lebanon 

ckoizumi@bronxleb.org  
12. David Del Bello, MD - Mount Sinai Hospital 

david.delbello@mountsinai.org   
13. Doug Simon, MD - Jacobi Medical 

Center Doug.Simon@NBHN.NET 
14. Elizabeth Verna, MD - New York-Presbyterian/Columbia 

ev77@columbia.edu   
15. Ellie Carmody, MD - Bellevue Hospital 

Ellie.Carmody@nyumc.org   
16. Farshad Bagheri, MD - Jamaica Hospital fbagheri@jhmc.org 
17. Elliot DeHaan, MD - SUNY Downstate 

Elliot.DeHaan@downstate.edu  
18. Fernando Carnavali, MD - Mount Sinai Queens 

fernando.carnavali@mountsinai.org  
19. George Abdelsayed, MD - Staten Island UH g-

abd@hotmail.com  
20. George Alonso, MD - Elmhurst Hospital alonsoG@nychhc.org 
21. James Park, MD - New York University 

james.park@nyumc.org (new member) 
22. Jason Leider, MD, PhD, FACP - Jacobi Medical 

Center Jason.Leider@NBHN.NET 
23. Joan Culpepper-Morgan,MD, FACG - Harlem 

Hospital Joan.Culpepper-Morgan@nychhc.org  
24. Jonathan Schwartz, MD - Montefiore 

jonschwa@montefiore.org  
25. Joshua Aron, MD - Elmhurst Hospital aronjo@nychhc.org  
26. Ladan Ahmadi, MD - Lenox Hill Hospital lahmadi@nshs.edu 
27. Lorna Dove, MD, MPH - New York-

Presbyterian/Columbia lmd62@columbia.edu 
28. Madhavi Reddy, MD - Brooklyn Hospital mar9269@nyp.org  
29. Magdalena Slosar, MD - Montefiore 

mslosar@montefiore.org   
30. Manel Silva, MD, MPH - NYU Lutheran msilva@lmcmc.com   
31. Marie Abdallah, MD - Kings County 

marie.abdallah@nychhc.org  
32. Mary Olson, DNP, ANP - Mt Sinai Beth Israel 

molson@chpnet.org  
33. Matthew Scherer, MD - New York-

Presbyterian/Columbia mls97@cumc.columbia.edu 
34. Monica Ghitan, MD - Maimonides 

MGhitan@maimonidesmed.org  
35. Neil Pasco, MD - Kingsbrook JMC npasco@kingsbrook.org   
36. Olga Badem, MD - Wyckoff Heights 

obadem@wyckoffhospital.org  

37. Peter Gordon, MD - New York-
Presbyterian/Columbia pgg2@columbia.edu 

38. Prameela Rao, MD - SUNY Downstate 
Prameela.Rao@downstate.edu  

39. Robert Brown, MD, MPH - New York-Presbyterian/Weill 
Cornell rsb2005@med.cornell.edu  

40. Roopali Sharma, PharmD, AAHIVP - SUNY Downstate 
rsharma@downstate.edu   

41. Russell Perry, MD, FAAFP - Bronx-Lebanon 
rperry@bronxleb.org    

42. Shuchin Shukla, MD, MPH - 
Montefiore SSHUKLA@montefiore.org 

43. Susanne Burger, MD - Jacobi Medical 
Center Susanne.Burger@NBHN.NET 

44. Samuel Sigal, MD - New York University 
Samuel.Sigal@nyumc.org   

45. Shree Mulay, MD - Kingsbrook JMC shreemulay@gmail.com  
46. Sonal Kumar, MD, MPH - New-

York/Presbyterian/Weill Cornell sok9028@med.cornell.edu  
47. Smruti Mohanty, MD, MS - FACP NY Methodist 

Hospital srm9006@nyp.org 
48. Stan Goldberg, MD - Jacobi Medical 

Center Stan.Goldberg@NBHN.NET  
49. Steven Colby, MD - NY Methodist Hospital stc9002@nyp.org 
50. Susan Williams, MD - Metropolitan 

Hospital susan.williams@nychhc.org  
51. Susanne Burger, MD - Jacobi Medical 

Center Susanne.Burger@NBHN.NET  
52. Tjark Schliep, MD - Harlem Hospital tjark.schliep@nychhc.org  
53. Trang Vu, MD - Mount Sinai Hospital 

trang.vu@mountsinai.org   
54. Vinh Pham, MD, PhD - New York University 

Vinh.pham@nyumc.org  
55. Wehbeh Wehbeh, MD - Coney Island 

Wehbeh.Wehbeh@nychhc.org   
56. Yuriy Tsirlin, MD - Maimonides 

YTsirlin@maimonidesmed.org  
  

 HepCX steering committee & NYC DOHMH coordinators 
1. Bruce Agins, MD, MPH – NYSDOH AIDS Institute 

bda01@health.state.ny.us  
2. David Bernstein, MD – North Shore LIJ 

d.e.bernstein@verizon.net 
3. David Perlman, MD – Mt Sinai Beth Israel 

dperlman@chpnet.rog  
4. Paul Gaglio, MD – NY Presbyterian/Columbia 

pg2011@cumc.columbia.edu  
5. Susan Kansagra, MD, MBA – NYC HHC 

susan.kansagra@nychhc.org 
6. Asmara Tesfaye Rogoza, MPH, MS – NYC DOHMH Viral 

Hepatitis atesfayerogoza@health.nyc.gov  
7. Eric Rude, MSW – NYC DOHMH Viral Hepatitis 

erude@health.nyc.gov  
8. Fabienne Laraque, MD, MPH – NYC DOHMH Viral Hepatitis 

flaraque@health.nyc.gov   
9. Jessie Schwartz, RN, MPH – NYC DOHMH Viral Hepatitis 

jschwartz2@health.nyc.gov 
10. Melissa Ip, MA – NYC DOHMH Viral Hepatitis 

mip@health.nyc.gov  
11. Nirah Johnson, LCSW – NYC DOHMH Viral Hepatitis 

Njohnso2@health.nyc.gov  

12. Ryan Duerme, MPH – NYC DOHMH Viral Hepatitis 
rduerme@health.nyc.gov 
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